RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY, TO DEDICATE THE ROADWAY COMMONLY AND LEGALLY KNOWN AS "UNIVERSITY DRIVE" IN HONOR OF JOSH ANDERSON, SAID ROADWAY BEING LOCATED WITHIN THE INCORPORATED BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY OF SOMERSET;

WHEREAS, the City of Somerset, Kentucky, by and through the City Council, wishes to honor Josh Anderson, a Pulaski County native, for his great athletic achievements and accomplishments in the sport of Baseball; and

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby wishes to dedicate the roadway commonly and legally known as "University Drive" to Josh Anderson, said roadway running East to West from North Main Street to Kentucky State Highway 39, said portion of roadway being located within the corporate boundaries of the City of Somerset;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved and ordained by the Common Council of the City of Somerset, Kentucky this 3th day of colored 2008, that:

- I. That the City hereby dedicates a portion of University Drive as described above to Josh Anderson so that said roadway will be hereafter known as "Josh Anderson Drive"; and
- II. That said dedication is to be in the form of signage properly located along said roadway, in accordance with state highway department regulations and all other applicable law; and
- III. That the Council wishes to hold a ceremony where said roadway will be officially dedicated to Josh Anderson so that his family and the community can share in the event, with said event to be set at a later date by the City Council; and
- IV. That this resolution shall be in full force and effect upon passage by the common council and according to law.

Approved by the Common Council of the City of Somerset on this the geth day of september 2008. Motion by: Mn. Children and seconded by n. Burnett, Members present voting 12 in favor.

Mayor, Eddie Girdler

Hy Clerk, David Godsey